

No. 17-647

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—*—
ROSE MARY KNICK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

—*—
On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

—*—
**BRIEF OF AMICI NATIONAL GOVERNORS
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LISA E. SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 N. Capitol St. NW
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

MATTHEW D. ZINN
Counsel of Record
ANDREW W. SCHWARTZ
LAURA D. BEATON
SHUTE, MIHALY &
WEINBERGER LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 552-7272
zinn@smwlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Williamson County</i> 's state- compensation requirement is neither unworkable nor unfair.....	6
A. The cases cited by Petitioner and her amici bear no resemblance to the rogues' gallery depicted in their briefs.....	7
B. Courts have ample flexibility to avoid the unfair outcomes Petitioner fears.....	11
C. <i>Williamson County</i> does not require a claimant to seek compensation from the state if the state offers no fair process for doing so.....	15
D. The interaction of <i>San Remo</i> and <i>Williamson County</i> creates no injustice.....	16
II. The Takings Clause <i>is</i> different.	19

A.	The state’s denial of compensation is an element of a claim for violation of the Takings Clause.....	19
B.	Takings claims rely on state property law, and <i>Williamson County</i> ensures that state courts have the opportunity to construe and apply that law.....	23
III.	Overruling <i>Williamson County</i> would not serve judicial economy.....	27
A.	<i>Williamson County</i> protects federal courts from refereeing routine state law disputes over land-use regulation.....	28
B.	Overruling <i>Williamson County</i> would trade its predictable rule for unpredictable, ad hoc abstention.	31
C.	The United States’ novel theory would give district courts removal jurisdiction over state eminent domain actions.....	33
IV.	The Court should dismiss the petition as improvidently granted.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****CASES**

<i>8679 Trout, LLC v. N. Tahoe Pub. Utils. Dist.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01569, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93303 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010).....	11
<i>Adam Bros. Farming, Inc. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 604 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Allegretti & Co. v. County of Imperial</i> , 138 Cal. App. 4th 1261 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	25
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	17
<i>Anderson v. Chamberlain</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Mass. 2001)	11
<i>Anderson v. Charter Twp. of Ypsilanti</i> , 266 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	21, 24
<i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016)	10, 35
<i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Conn. 2009)	10
<i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 629 Fed. Appx. 23 (2d Cir. 2015)	10

<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	27
<i>Athanasiou v. Town of Westhampton</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D. Mass. 2014)	13
<i>B. Willis, C.P.A., Inc. v. BNSF Ry. Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Greengael, LLC</i> , 626 S.E.2d 357 (Va. 2006)	29
<i>Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878)	19
<i>Carole Media LLC v. N.J. Transit Co.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Chesterfield Dev. Corp. v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 963 F.2d 1102 (8th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	22
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	35
<i>City of Houston v. Carlson</i> , 451 S.W.3d 828 (Tex. 2014).....	17
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	20
<i>Clajon Prod. Corp. v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1556 (10th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Clifty Props., LLC v. City of Somerset</i> , No. 6:17-41, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146474 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 11, 2017).....	8

<i>Clifty Props., LLC v. City of Somerset</i> , No. 6:17-41, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207937 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 19, 2017)	8
<i>Coast Range Conifers, LLC v. Oregon</i> , 117 P.3d 990 (Or. 2005).....	26
<i>Collopy v. Wildlife Comm’n, Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 625 P.2d 994 (Colo. 1981).....	24
<i>Creative Env’ts, Inc. v. Estabrook</i> , 680 F.2d 822 (1st Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm’n</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	36
<i>Del Monte Dunes v. City of Monterey</i> , 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990)	15, 34
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	6
<i>Doak Homes, Inc. v. City of Tukwila</i> , No. C07-1148, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7740 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 18, 2008).....	11
<i>Edwards v. City of Warner Robins</i> , 807 S.E.2d 438 (Ga. 2017).....	29
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996)	29
<i>Esplanade Props., LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 307 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2002)	25

<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	28
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	20, 22
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, LLC</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	29
<i>Gardner v. City of Baltimore</i> , 969 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	12, 14
<i>Hadar v. Broward County</i> , 692 Fed. Appx. 618 (11th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	6, 11, 15
<i>Harlen Assocs. v. Inc. Vill. of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Hill-Grant Living Tr. v. Kearsarge Lighting Precinct</i> , 986 A.2d 662 (N.H. 2009).....	30
<i>Hoehne v. County of San Benito</i> , 870 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013)	12
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932)	20, 34
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	17, 31

<i>Iowa Coal Mining Co. v. Monroe County</i> , 494 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 1993)	29
<i>Key Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Galesburg</i> , 327 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 862 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 811 (D. Minn. 2005).....	8
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Kruse v. Vill. of Chagrin Falls</i> , 74 F.3d 694 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>La. Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959)	33, 35
<i>Landgate, Inc. v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 953 P.2d 1188 (Cal. 1998)	30
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	20
<i>Lilly Invs. v. City of Rochester</i> , 674 Fed. Appx. 523 (6th Cir. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	21, 22, 24, 32

<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	24, 25, 26
<i>Marshall v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1456 (D. Wyo. 1996).....	29
<i>Mayhew v. Sunnyvale</i> , 774 S.W.2d 284 (Tex. App. 1989).....	29
<i>Merrill v. Summit County</i> , No. 2:08CV723, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16056 (D. Utah Mar. 2, 2009)	13
<i>Moon v. N. Idaho Farmers Ass'n</i> , 96 P.3d 637 (Idaho 2004).....	29
<i>Mt. Olivet Cemetery Ass'n v. Salt Lake City</i> , 164 F.3d 480 (10th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	26
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm'n</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	23, 24, 25
<i>New Burnham Prairie Homes, Inc. v. Vill. of Burnham</i> , 910 F.2d 1474 (7th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>New Eng. Estates, LLC v. Town of Branford</i> , 988 A.2d 229 (Conn. 2010)	24
<i>Norma Faye Pyles Lynch Family Purpose, LLC v. City of Cookeville, Tenn.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 825 (M.D. Tenn. 2016).....	13

<i>Ohad Assocs., LLC v. Twp. of Marlboro</i> , No. 10-2183, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8414 (D.N.J. Jan. 28, 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Op. of the Justices (Pub. Use of Coastal Beaches)</i> , 649 A.2d 604 (N.H. 1994).....	25
<i>Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. 17-cv-03638, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211032 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2017).....	9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	24
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	24
<i>Perfect Puppy, Inc. v. City of E. Providence</i> , 807 F.3d 415 (1st Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Peters v. Vill. of Clifton</i> , 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Philip Morris v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	23, 24
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	20, 23
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	33
<i>R.R. Comm'n v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	32, 33

<i>Race v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of Lake,</i> No. 15-cv-1761, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40331 (D. Colo. Mar. 28, 2016)	13
<i>Rau v. City of Garden Plain,</i> 76 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Kan. 1999).....	11
<i>Reahard v. Lee County,</i> 30 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases,</i> 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	15
<i>Robinson v. City of Baton Rouge,</i> No. 13-375, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146461 (M.D. La. Oct. 22, 2016)	13
<i>Rosedale Missionary Baptist Church v. New Orleans City,</i> 641 F.3d 86 (5th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	20, 23, 24
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco,</i> 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco,</i> 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002)	17
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco,</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	passim
<i>Sandy Creek Investors, Ltd. v. City of Jonestown,</i> 325 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2003)	9

<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 25
<i>Sea Cabin on the Ocean IV Homeowners Ass’n</i> <i>v. City of N. Myrtle Beach</i> , 828 F. Supp. 1241 (D.S.C. 1993).....	32
<i>Seiler v. Charter Twp. of Northville</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 957 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	11
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Snaza v. City of St. Paul</i> , 548 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>State ex rel. Chiavola v. Vill. of Oakwood</i> , 931 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 462 P.2d 671 (Or. 1969).....	25
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 854 P.2d 449 (Or. 1993).....	25
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	17
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla.</i> <i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	passim
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	17
<i>Tolksdorf v. Griffith</i> , 626 N.W.2d 163 (Mich. 2001).....	17

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	36
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Twp. of Warrington</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	1
<i>Vanek v. State</i> , 193 P.3d 283 (Alaska 2008).....	25
<i>Vasquez v. Foux</i> , No. 17-1061, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 18839 (7th Cir. July 11, 2018)	14
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016)	35
<i>VRC, LLC v. City of Dallas</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 437 (N.D. Tex. 2005).....	13
<i>Warner v. City of Marathon</i> , 718 Fed. Appx. 834 (11th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren County</i> , 138 S. Ct. 380 (2017)	9
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren County</i> , 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir.)	8, 9
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	23, 27
<i>Wilkins v. Daniels</i> , 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014)	14, 26

Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)passim

Yamagiwa v. City of Half Moon Bay,
523 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 13

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 32

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331(a)..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)..... 34

28 U.S.C. § 1738 16

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stewart E. Sterk, *The Demise of Federal Takings Litigation*,
48 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 251 (2006) 29, 32

Stewart E. Sterk, *The Federalist Dimension of Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence*,
114 Yale L.J. 203 (2004)..... 26
